

SECTION IVB

Listed on 19.08.2015

Court No.R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.11
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 22154 OF
2012

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Atma SinghPetitioner(s)

Versus

Gurmej Kaur(D) & OrsRespondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 30.04.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

" Four weeks time, as last chance, is given to the Ld.counsel for the petitioner to file the affidavit in proof of dasti service of notice already issued to the respondent Nos. 3 to 6.

List again on 19.08.2015."

It is submitted that there are total seven respondents in this matter. Counsel for the petitioner Mr. A.K. Aggarwal has on 25.05.2015 filed proof of Dasti service in respect of Respondent Nos. 3 to 6 stating therein that Respondent No. 3-refused and show cause notice affixed at his home, Respondent No. 4-refused and show cause notice affixed at his home, Respondent No. 5-has died and Respondent No. 6-avoided service and show cause notice affixed at his home.

Service of show cause notice is complete on respondent nos. 2 and 7 as respondent no. 2 is represented through Advocate and in respect of respondent no. 7 refusal of show cause notice has been treated as proper service vide Ld. Registrar's order dated 08.01.2013. Pursuant to order dated 15.07.2013 of Ld. Registrar, Lrs. of deceased respondent no. 1 are not

required to be brought on record on the basis of submission made by the counsel for the petitioner. As per submissions recorded vide order dated 25.02.2013 of Ld.Registrar, Counsel for Respondent no. 2 does not propose to file counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 2. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps in respect of deceased Respondent No. 5.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 17th day Of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Ambreesh Kr. Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

haokip