

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. M V RAMESH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22154/2012

ATMA SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GURMEJ KAUR (D) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln. and substitution and interim relief and office report)

Date : 05/10/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ambreesh Kumar Aggarwal, Adv.

Ms. Surabhi Aggarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Jasmine Damkewala, Adv.

Mr. Pallav Mongia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The office report is to the effect that unserved cover containing notice sent under Registered A.D. has been received from proposed LR No. 5(a) of deceased Respondent no.5 [LR Nos. 5(b) to 5(f) represented through their mother LR No. 5(a)] with remarks 'Refused'. This refusal on her part constitutes proper service.

Respondent nos. 2 to 4 have already filed the counter affidavit. Service of notice is complete on other respondents, but there is no appearance for them. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before Hon'ble Court under the Rules.

(M V RAMESH)
Registrar